

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES ASSOCIATION)	
OF REPTILE KEEPERS, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	No. 15-5199
v.)	
)	
S.M.R JEWELL, <i>et al.</i>)	
Defendants-Appellants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE)	
UNITED STATES, <i>et al.</i>)	
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.)	
_____)	

MOTION BY THE CENTER FOR INVASIVE SPECIES PREVENTION, NATURAL AREAS ASSOCIATION AND THE WILDLIFE SOCIETY FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APELLANTS JEWELL AND FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT

I. INTRODUCTION

This is a Motion for Leave to file an *Amicus Curiae* brief in support of the Defendants-Appellants, The Honorable Sally Jewell, Secretary of the Interior, and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. The Plaintiffs-Appellees, the United States Association of Reptile Keepers, Benjamin Renick, Matthew Edmonds, Raul Eduardo Diaz, Jr., and Caroline Seitz (collectively “USARK”) invoked the district court’s jurisdiction under the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 702; the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement and Fairness Act, 5 U.S.C. § 611; and

the Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201. ECF No. 27-1. The district court issued a preliminary injunction in favor of USARK on May 19, 2015. Federal Defendants filed a timely notice of appeal on July 17, 2015. [Dkt. 71]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... vi

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Background..... 5

 II. *Amici* Have Strong Interests in the Application of
 18 U.S.C. §42(a)(1) to Interstate Commerce, as Congress Intended..... 6

 III. *Amici* Have Interests in Pending Regulatory Proposals
 that Will Be Potentially Injured by the Outcome of this Case..... 10

 IV. A Strong Public Interest is Associated with Continued Implementation
 of the Full Final Rules for the Eight Listed Snakes..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(c)(5), 29(d), 32(a).. 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Sibley v. Obama</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 309, 310 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12, 16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §42(a)(1).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13
 REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. §16.13(a)(3).....	9
73 Fed. Reg. 5,784 (Jan. 31, 2008).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 56,975 (Sept. 17, 2010).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 67,026 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Asian Carp Regional Coordinating Committee, <i>Asian Carp Control Strategy Framework</i> (2013), available at http://www.asiancarp.us/documents/2013Framework.pdf (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	7
Comments of NECIS organizations to USFWS on large constrictor snakes, Docket No. FWS-R9-FHC-2008-0015; of Apr. 30, 2008 available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FWS-R9-FHC-2008-0015-1292 ; of May 10, 2010, available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FWS-R9-FHC-2008-0015-2890 ; of July 24, 2014, available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FWS-R9-FHC-2008-0015-8244 (all last visited Apr. 21, 2015).....	4
Lynn Corn and Renée Johnson, Cong. Res. Serv., R43258, <i>Invasive Species: Major Laws and the Role of Selected Federal Agencies</i> (Oct. 24, 2013) available at http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/R43258.pdf	

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

(last visited Apr. 21, 2015).....	8
Defenders of Wildlife, <i>Broken Screens - The Regulation of Live Animal Imports in the United States</i> (2007), available at www.defenders.org/publications/broken_screens_report.pdf (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	15
Michael E. Dorcas et al., <i>Severe mammal declines coincide with proliferation of invasive Burmese pythons in Everglades National Park</i> . 109 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 2418-2422 (2012), available at http://www.pnas.org/content/109/7/2418.full.pdf , (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	14
Rodrigo B. Ferreira et al., <i>Global assessment of establishment success for amphibian and reptile invaders</i> . 39 Wildlife Research 637-640 (2012), available at http://www.academia.edu/4230511/Ferreira_et_al._2012-Global_assessment_of_establishment_success_for_amphibian_and_reptile_invaders (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	13
Clyde Haberman, <i>The snake that's eating Florida</i> . New York Times. Retro Report. Article and online video, (Apr. 6, 2015), available at www.nytimes.com/2015/04/06/us/the-burmese-python-snake-thats-eating-florida.html (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	15
Peter T. Jenkins, <i>Invasive animals and wildlife pathogens in the United States: the economic case for more risk assessments and regulation</i> . 15 Biological Invasions 243-248 (2013), available at http://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10530-012-0296-8 (last visited Dec. 6, 2015).....	3
Jim Malewitz, <i>States seek federal crackdown on mussel invaders</i> . USA Today (Aug. 5, 2013), available at www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2013/08/05/mussel-invaders-cost-billions/2618669/ (last visited Apr. 11, 2015).....	8

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

USGS, Snakeheads FAQs. "How did snakeheads get into the United States?" (undated), available at <http://www.usgs.gov/faq/categories/9787/3000%20> (last visited Apr. 11, 2015)..... 8

U.S. Nat'l Park Serv., Fact Sheet - Burmese Pythons (undated), available at <http://www.nps.gov/ever/learn/nature/burmesepythonsintro.htm> (last visited Apr. 11, 2015)..... 6

White House Office of Management and Budget, Injurious Wildlife Species; Listing Salamanders Due to Risk of Salamander Chytrid Fungus, RIN: 1018-BA77, Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions (Fall 2015), available at <http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201510&RIN=1018-BA77> (last visited Dec. 6, 2015)..... 11

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1, *Amici* Center for Invasive Species Prevention, Natural Areas Association and The Wildlife Society are all nonprofit corporations, have no parent corporations and do not issue stock.

Dated: December 9, 2015.
